

No. 23-1733

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI, et al,	}	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Northern Division
Plaintiffs-Appellees,		
v.		
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al,	}	The Honorable Thomas Ludington, Judge Presiding
Defendants-Appellees.		

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORIES, ALD ALLIANCE, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS AND GENOMICS, AND HCU NETWORK AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
Kimberly A. Jansen ARDC# 6257802
Joshua G. Vincent
151 North Franklin Street
Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60606
312-704-3000
kjansen@hinshawlaw.com
jvincent@hinshawlaw.com

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

1. None of the amici joining this brief is a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.
2. The amici joining this brief know of no publicly owned corporation with a financial interest in the outcome of this appeal.

/s/ Kimberly A. Jansen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of Facts	1
I. Historical Background of Newborn Bloodspot Screening	1
II. Collection and Testing.....	6
III. Retention and Storage of Residual Dried Blood Spots	7
A. Quality Assurance and Program Accountability.....	7
B. Biomedical Research.....	12
IV. The District Court’s Judgment and Why it Matters	17
Argument.....	20
I. Fourth Amendment	20
A. Search—Privacy Interests.....	21
1. No “search” is conducted on the residual DBS.....	21
a. The State did not obtain information from the retention	

and storage of plaintiffs’ residual DBS.....	22
b. Post-screening uses of residual DBS do not invade privacy interests.....	23
2. Any “search” that occurred was reasonable.....	27
B. Seizure – Possessory Interests.....	29
II. Substantive Due Process	33
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance	38
Certificate of Service.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> , 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	20
<i>Day v. California Lutheran University</i> , No. 22-55825, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19760 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023)	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	34
<i>EMWomen’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015)	26
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1904)	28
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. HHS</i> , 927 F.3d 396, 424 (6 th Cir. 2019)	21, 33

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)34

Moore v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
51 Cal. 3d 120 (Cal. S. Ct. 1990).....30

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996)27

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)35

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 20, 21, 22

Segura v. United States,
468 U.S. 796 (1984)19

Smith v. State,
744 N.E.2d 437 (Ind. 2001) 31, 32

Soldal v. Cook Cty.,
506 U.S. 56 (1992)19

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl.
Prot.*,
560 U.S. 702 (2010)29

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)33

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984) 19, 29

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 20, 21, 22, 23

United States v. Karo,
468 U.S. 705 (1984) 22, 23, 26

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995) 26, 27, 28

Wilson v. Collins,
517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008) 32, 34

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.543131

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.1381131

Newborn Screening Saves Lives Act of 2007, Pub. Law
No. 110-204, 122 Stat. 705 (2008)4

Pub. L. No. 100-578, 102 Stat. 29037

Other Authorities

32 C.F.R. § 70.8.....24

45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a).....24

The Advisory Committee on Heritable Disorders in
Newborns and Children, Report to Congress, § 3
(2018).....5

Alabama Department of Public Health Bureau of
Clinical Laboratories, *Newborn Screening Collection
Guidelines* (2019), pp. 21-22
<https://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/newbornscreening/assets/newbornscreeningbloodcollectionguidelines.pdf>6

APHL *Position Statement on Newborn Screening Residual
Dried Blood Spot Specimens* (2017),
https://www.aphl.org/policy/Position_Documents/DBS%20Final.pdf.....7

APHL Position Statement: Quality Assurance in the Newborn Screening Laboratory (2011), https://www.aphl.org/policy/Position_Documents/NBS_2011_Quality_Assurance_in_the_Newborn_Screening_Laboratory_no_implementation.pdf9, 10

Association of Public Health Laboratories, *Newborn Screening: Four Facts Policymakers Need to Know*, 2, https://www.aphl.org/aboutAPHL/publications/Documents/NBS_2012Dec20_Newborn-Screening-Four-Facts-Policymakers-Need-to-Know.pdf5

Association of Women’s Health, Obstetric and Neonatal Nurses, *AWHONN Position Statement: Newborn Screening*, 51(5) *Journal of Obstetric, Gynecologic, & Neonatal Nursing*, e3, e4 (2022).8

Batterman, S. and Chernyak, S., *Performance and storage integrity of dried blood spots for PCB, BFR and pesticide measurements* 13, 18

Broscoe, J. and Paul, D. *The Political History of PKU: Reflections on 50 Years of Newborn Screening*, 132(6) *Pediatrics* 987 (December 2013).2, 3

Crowe, S., *A Brief History of Newborn Screening in the United States*, https://bioethicsarchive.georgetown.edu/pcbe/background/newborn_screening_crowe.html2

Dollard, S., et al, *Sensitivity of Dried Blood Spot Testing for Detection of Congenital Cytomegalovirus Infection*, *JAMA Pediatrics* 175(3) (Feb. 2021), available online at: <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/fullarticle/2775873>.15

Edwards, L., *Note: Tissue Tug-of-War: A Comparison of International and U.S. Perspectives on the Regulation of Human Tissue Banks*, 41 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 639, 641 (2008).....29

Garg, U., and Dasouki, M., *Expanded newborn screening of inherited metabolic disorders by tandem mass spectrometry: Clinical and laboratory aspects*3, 6

Gerstel-Thompson JG, et al, *High Throughput Multiplexed TREC qPCR Assay with Internal Controls for Detection of Severe Combined Immunodeficiency in Population-based Newborn Screening*, *Clinical Chemistry* 56(9):1466-74 (2010),.....14

H.B. 5140, 102 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2023).....15

Health Resources & Services Administration, *Newborn Screening: Conditions*, <https://newbornscreening.hrsa.gov/conditions> (viewed Nov. 29, 2023) (listing more than 80 conditions detectable through newborn screening as of September 2023)4

Hertzberg, V., et al., *Birth Prevalence Rates of Newborn Screening Disorders in Relation to Screening Practices in the United States*, 159(4) J. Pediatrics 555, 556 (2011).....3

Kwan, A. and Puck, J., *History and current status of newborn screening for severe combined immunodeficiency*, 39 Seminars in Perinatology 194, 195 (2015).....3

Levy, H., *Robert Guthrie and the Trials and Tribulations of Newborn Screening*, *Int. J. Neonatal Screen.* 7(1):5 (2021).....2

Liu, F., et al., *Newborn Dried Blood Spots for Serologic surveys of Covid-19*, 39(12) *The Pediatric Infectious Disease Journal* e454, e455 (2020).15

Minnesota Department of Health, *Newborn Screening Information for Providers: Blood Spot Collection*, <https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/newbornscreening/providers/collection.html>5

Minnesota Department of Health, *News Release: Minnesota becomes first state to screen all newborns for congenital cytomegalovirus* (Feb. 8, 2023) <https://www.health.state.mn.us/news/pressrel/2023/ccmv020823.html>16

Moat, S., et al., , *Use of Dried Blood Spot Specimens to Monitor Patients with Inherited Metabolic Disorders*, *Int. J. Neonatal Screen* 6(2):26 (2020).6

Newborn Screening Dried Blood Spots and Michigan’s BioTrust Initiative,” http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdch/FAQbooklet_269087_7.pdf.....14

Olson, S. and Berger, A., *Challenges and Opportunities in Using Residual Newborn Screening Samples for Translational Research: Workshop Summary*, Institute of Medicine Roundtable on Translating Genomic-Based Research for Health. (2010) Washington (DC): National Academies Press (US), 11..... 12, 13, 14

Pass, K., et al., *US Newborn Screening System Guidelines II: Follow-up of Children, Diagnosis, Management, and Evaluation*, *Statement of the Council of Regional Networks for Genetic Services*, 137(4) *J. Pediatrics* S1, S41 (2000)7

Recommended Uniform Screening Panel Core Conditions,
<https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/advisory-committees/heritable-disorders/rusp/rusp-january-2023.pdf>5

Sontag MK, *et al. Infants with Congenital Disorders Identified Through Newborn Screening – United States, 2015–2017*, MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep 2020;69:1265–1268.2, 11

Technology Assessment, *New Developments in Biotechnology: Ownership of Human Tissues and Cells* (1987).....30

Therrell, Jr., B., *et al., Committee report: Considerations and recommendations for national guidance regarding the retention and use of residual dried blood spot specimens after newborn screening*7, 12

Therrell, Jr., B., *et. al., Current status of newborn screening worldwide: 2015* 4, 5, 8

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Good Laboratory Practices for Biochemical Genetic Testing and Newborn Screening for Inherited Metabolic Disorders*, 61(2) Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1, 5 (2012)..... 10, 13
